
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN 
on THURSDAY, 23 JUNE 2011 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to 
attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

APOLOGIES 
 
 � 

Contact 
(01480) 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of 
the Cabinet held on 19th May 2011. 
 

Mrs H J Taylor 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation 
to any Agenda item.  Please see notes 1 and 2 overleaf. 
 

 

3. CONSULTATION ON PLANNING FOR TRAVELLERS SITES 
BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT DEPARTMENT  (Pages 5 - 
14) 

 

 

 To receive a report by the Head of Planning on the Council’s 
response to the Government’s consultation on the draft 
planning policy statement – Planning for Travellers Sites. 
 
 

S Ingram 
388400 

4. LOCAL ENTERPRISE  PARTNERSHIP - PROPOSED 
ENTERPRISE ZONE  (Pages 15 - 16) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Director of Environmental & 
Community Services regarding a proposal submitted to the 
Greater Cambridge – Greater Peterborough Local Enterprise 
Partnership that an area within Huntingdonshire becomes an 
Enterprise Zone. 
 

Mrs H Donnellan 
388263 

5. PRELIMINARY DRAFT COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE 
LEVY CHARGING SCHEDULE  (Pages 17 - 64) 

 
 

 By way of a report by the Head of Planning Services to 
consider a draft Community Infrastructure Levy Charging 
Schedule and to approve it as a basis for further discussion 
and consultation.  
 

S Ingram 
388400 

6. HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY  (Pages 65 - 86) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Housing Services seeking 
endorsement of the Council’s Homelessness Strategy prior to 

S Plant 
388240 



its submission to full Council. 
 

7. SHARED HOME IMPROVEMENT AGENCY SERVICES  
(Pages 87 - 90) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Head of Housing Services 
regarding a proposal to establish a shared Home Improvement 
Agency service with Cambridge City and South 
Cambridgeshire District Council. 
 

S Plant 
388240 

8. ONE LEISURE FINANCE  (Pages 91 - 98) 
 

 

 To consider a report of the Overview and Scrutiny Panels 
(Social and Economic Well-Being) on the findings of a Working 
Group into the financial performance of One Leisure. 
 

Mrs C Bulman 
388234 

9. USE OF CONSULTANTS  (Pages 99 - 114) 
 

 

 Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-
Being) on the findings of their Working Group on the Council’s 
use of consultants. 
 

Mrs C Bulman 
388234 

10. CONSULTATION PROCESSES  (Pages 115 - 124) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Overview and Scrutiny (Social 
Well-Being) Panel on their Working Group’s findings of a 
review of the Council’s consultation and engagement policies, 
procedures and practices. 
 

Ms H Ali 
388006 

11. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT  (Pages 125 - 144) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of People, Performance and 
Partnerships containing details of the Council’s performance 
against its priority objectives. 
 
 
 

D Buckridge 
388065 

12. SENIOR OFFICERS' PANEL - CABINET NOTIFICATION   
 

 

 Report by the Chairman of the Senior Officers’ Panel. 
 

D Monks 
388001 

13. REPRESENTATION ON ORGANISATIONS 2011/12  (Pages 
145 - 154) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services in relation to the appointment/nomination of 
representatives to serve on a variety of organisations.  
 
 

Mrs H J Taylor 
388008 

 Dated this 15 day of June 2011  



 

 

 

 Chief Executive  
 
 
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a 

greater extent than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the 
Councillor, their family or any person with whom they had a close 
association; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a 

partner and any company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial 

interest in a class of securities exceeding the nominal value of 
£25,000; or 

 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of 

the public (who has knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably 
regard the Member’s personal interest as being so significant that it is 
likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of the public interest. 

 
 
Please contact Mrs H Taylor, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Tel No. 
01480 388008/e-mail Helen.Taylor@huntingdonshire.gov.uk /e-mail:   if 
you have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your 
apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information on 
any decision taken by the Cabinet. 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed 
towards the Contact Officer.  
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers 
except during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 
 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of 
Agenda/Minutes/Reports or would like a  
large text version or an audio version  

please contact the Democratic Services Manager 



and we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 
In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the 
Meeting Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via 
the closest emergency exit. 
 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Civic Suite 

0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 19 May 2011. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors B S Chapman, J A Gray, 

N J Guyatt, T V Rogers and T D Sanderson. 
   
 
 
 
1. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 21st April 2011 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 No declarations were received. 

 
3. APPOINTMENT OF EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
(a) that executive responsibilities for the Municipal Year 

2011/12 be allocated as follows:- 
 
Strategic Economic 
Development 

Councillor J D Ablewhite 
Strategic Planning and 
Housing 

Councillor N J Guyatt 
Healthy and Active 
Communities 

Councillor T D 
Sanderson 

Environment Councillor J A Gray 
Resources and 
Customer Services 

Councillor T V Rogers 
Organisational 
Development 

Councillor B S Chapman 
 
 

(b) that the Leader of the Council be appointed to serve as ex-
officio Member of the Employment Panel; and 
 

(c) that Executive Councillors be appointed to serve as ex 
officio Members of the Panels as follows: 
 
Executive Councillor for 
Resources and Customer 
Services 

Corporate Governance 

Executive Councillor for 
Strategic Planning and 
Housing 

Development 
Management Panel. 

Agenda Item 1

1



Executive Councillor for 
Healthy and Active 
Communities 

Licensing and Protection 
Panel/ Licensing 
Committee. 

 
 

4. HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY PARK JOINT GROUP   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
that Councillors M G Baker, Mrs M Banerjee, N J Guyatt and 
R J West be appointed to serve on the Hinchingbrooke 
Country Park Joint Group for the ensuing Municipal Year.  

 
5. HUNTINGDONSHIRE TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT AREA JOINT 

COMMITTEE   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
that Councillors S Akthar, M G Baker, D B Dew, N J Guyatt, R 
B Howe and Mrs P Longford be appointed to serve on the 
Huntingdonshire Traffic Management Area Joint Committee 
for the ensuing Municipal Year. 

 
6. DEVELOPMENT PLAN POLICY ADVISORY GROUP   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
that Councillors P L E Bucknell, W T Clough, D B Dew, N J 
Guyatt, Mrs P Longford, P Swales and A H Williams be 
app
[...]
ership 

 
4.2 The document will also be available for anyone to access at: 
 

• public libraries across the district 
• Customer Service Centres across the district 

 
4.3 Details regarding the consultation will also be made available through a local 

press release.   
 
5. RECOMMENDATION 
 
5.1 It is recommended that: 
 

a) Cabinet approves the Preliminary Draft Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL) Charging Schedule for 6 weeks public consultation in Summer 
2011. 

b) the Head of Planning Services be authorised to make any minor 
consequential amendments to the text and supporting documentation, 
after consultation with the Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning and 
Housing. 

 
Appendix A:  Preliminary Draft Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging 
Schedule  
 
Background Papers 
 
• Huntingdonshire Local Investment Framework 2009 
• Core Strategy 2009 
• Huntingdonshire Market Report, August 2010 

19



• Huntingdonshire Viability Testing of Community Infrastructure Levy 
Charges Report, 2011 

• Huntingdonshire Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule Project Plan List 
 
CONTACT OFFICER - enquiries about this report to Steve Ingram, Head of 
Planning Services, on 01480 388400 
 

20



Huntingdonshire Community
Infrastructure Levy - Preliminary

Draft Charging Schedule
Huntingdonshire LDF | Huntingdonshire Community Infrastructure Levy - Preliminary Draft Charging

Schedule

1
21



1Introduction1

3Policy Background2

9Implementing the Charging Schedule.3

12Next Steps4

Appendices

13Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule1

16Infrastructure Needs2

18Assessment of Viability3

Contents
Huntingdonshire LDF | Huntingdonshire Community Infrastructure Levy - Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule

22



1 Introduction
1.1 This consultation document is Huntingdonshire District Council’s “Preliminary Draft Community Infrastructure

Levy Charging Schedule”. It is supported by appropriate information and evidence regarding the creation
of a reasonable levy for 
[...]
 affordable housing which is not liable to pay levy and, as such, this means the anticipated income 
could be in the region of £40,942,800.  Taking into account a 5% administration cost, this is then reduced to £38,895,660.   
 
In addition to this, any retail development over 999 sq m or any hotel development will be liable to a levy rate of £75 and £50 per sq 
m respectively to help fund infrastructure needs. 
 
If we take the lowest funding gap – deciding to deduct all the projects noted in the table above – even after the residential CIL being 
collected, there is an estimated £125,642,005 which will need to be found from other funding sources.   

61



62

T
his page is intentionally left blank



CABINET                23rd June 2011 
 

PRELIMINARY DRAFT  
COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL)  

CHARGING SCHEDULE  
 (Report by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being)) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 At its meeting held on 14th June 2011, the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

(Environmental Well-Being) considered the report by the Head of Planning 
Services on the Council’s proposed Preliminary Draft Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging Schedule. This report summarises the 
Panel’s discussions. 

 
2. THE PANEL’S DISCUSSIONS 
 
2.1 The Panel has been advised that the new scheme will put the Council in a 

more powerful position with regard to influencing where money from the 
CIL will be spent. However, attention has been drawn to the additional 
responsibilities the Council will have in establishing a policy position on the 
allocation of funding and establishing sound governance arrangements. 
The latter will require service level agreements to be established with other 
recipients of funding for the delivery of projects. Members of the Panel have 
stressed that the agreements should include a requirement for the District 
Council to be provided with clear and transparent detailed information on 
the projects that have been delivered throu
[...]
ision for young people at 

Paines Mill and funding move on units for residents of the scheme. 
 
• Jointly funding a Family Intervention Project for families that require 

intensive support to break the cycle of anti social behaviour, offending and 
potential homelessness. 

 
• Introducing a sub regional Choice Based Lettings scheme (the Home-Link 

scheme) to provide a more transparent means of accessing social rented 

85



 
 

Homelessness Strategy 2011 
 

 

 

housing and ensuring this assists homeless households and those 
threatened with homelessness. 

 
• Enabling the delivery of 660 new social rented properties between April 

2008 and the end of September 2010. 
 

• Enabling move on opportunities for residents of the various supported 
housing schemes within the district, such as the young persons and ex-
offenders schemes.   

 
• Successfully jointly bidding for Enhanced Housing Options programme 

funding through government, to develop the Home-Link scheme to provide 
a wider range of options and services. 

 
• Participating in the development of a sub regional homelessness action 

plan and Joint Strategic Needs Assessment on homelessness to improve 
multi agency and cross boundary working to tackle homelessness and its 
effects. 

 
 
 

86



 
 
CABINET 23 June 2011 

 
 

SHARED HOME IMPROVEMENT AGENCY SERVICES 
 

(Report by the Head of Housing Services) 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1  To seek Cabinet’s ‘in principle’ approval to establish a shared Home 

Improvement Agency (HIA) service with Cambridge City and South 
Cambridgeshire District Council. 

 
1.2 To seek delegated authority to be given to the Managing Director 

(Communities, Partnerships and Projects), following  consultation with 
the executive councillor for Resources and Customer Services and the 
Managing Director (Resources) to approve the establishment of the 
shared service. 

 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 The HIA oversees the provision of aids and adaptations to the ho
[...]

would otherwise become increasingly fragile.  In addition, as the team 
at each authority is relatively small a combined service offers more 
resilience for staff absences. 

 
4. Ongoing Considerations 
 
4.1 There are various work streams, some of which are mentioned below, 

that are ongoing and some which will commence if Cabinet give in-
principle agreement to the shared service. 
 

• staff consultation (commenced) 
• IT solutions 
• Business Process examination and modelling 
• the development of a legal protocol to govern the shared service 
• the development of an agreed cost/risk sharing mechanism between 

the authorities.  
• The treatment of residual overheads 

 
5. Conclusions/Summary 
 
5.1 This report is about setting up a shared Home Improvement Agency 

with South Cambridgeshire District Council, Cambridge City Council 
and Huntingdonshire District Council.  The shared service is proposed 
as it will offer the best opportunity to sustain the current levels of 
service across the districts at a time of reducing budgets.  In addition, 
as the team at each authority is relatively small a combined service 
offers more resilience for staff absences. 

 
5.2  The model proposed is for a single staff team to be primarily based at 

the SCDC’s offices in Cambourne administered and line managed by 
the City Council.  This proposal will save HDC circa £30,000 per 
annum.  The target date to establish of the shared service is April 2012. 

 
6. Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 
a) agree in principle that a shared Home Improvement Agency 

Service be established with Cambridge City and South Cambs 
District Councils; 

89



 
 

b) that delegated authority to be given to the Managing Director 
(Communities, Partnerships and Projects), following  consultation 
with the executive councillor for Resources and Customer 
Services and the Managing Director (Resources) to approve the 
establishment of the shared service; and 

c) that any comment
[...]
avings could potentially be realised, the 
Group have asked the General Manager to discuss with the Head of PPP his service 
requirements and whether transferring responsibility for functions to One Leisure 
would produce an overall saving for the Council. In making this request, the Group 
are mindful that the Council will still need to provide these services in some form.  
 

g) Other Issues  
 

4.14 The Working Group’s overall aim is to optimise the functions that are required to 
provide the One Leisure service.The Group have also asked the General Manager, 
One Leisure to identify any other support elements which he considers could be 
varied and then discuss and quantify any overall savings to the Council that would 
result. Any agreed savings should be reported to a future meeting. 
 

5. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5.1 The Working Group has welcomed the opportunity to obtain a greater understanding 

of the recharges that are incurred by the One Leisure Service. They will continue to 
review the financial performance of One Leisure as part of their ongoing study and 
further recommendations will be forthcoming.  

 
Having considered the content of the Working Group’s report at their meetings on 7th 
and 9th June 2011 respectively, the Overview and Scrutiny Panels (Social and 
Economic Well-Being) have endorsed its contents for consideration by the Cabinet. It 
is therefore 

 
RECOMMENDED 

 
a) that the contents of the report be noted, and 

94



b) that the recommendations in paragraph 4.8 of the report be 
endorsed.  

 
 

95



 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) held on 
13th January and 10th February 2011. 

 
One Leisure Activity Analysis 2009/10 – Actuals 

 
One Leisure- Activity Analysis 2010/11 – Estimated Outturn 

 
Briefing note prepared by the Head of Financial Services. 

 
One Leisure Working Group File held by Democratic Services 
 
 
Contact Officers: Mrs Cla
[...]
ged following recent consultations, which had 
resulted in concerns being raised over the approach the Council had taken. 

 
1.2 Councillors B S Chapman, Mrs P A Jordan, P G Mitchell, P D Reeve and R J 

West and Mr R Coxhead were appointed to the Working Group and asked to 
make recommendations on possible improvements to the existing 
consultation process. Councillor R J West was appointed as the Working 
Group’s rapporteur. The Working Group has met on six occasions. 

 
1.3 Prior to establishing the Working Group, initial discussions were held at the 

September 2010 Panel meeting with the Policy and Strategic Services 
Manager and the former Executive Councillor for Resources and Policy. 
Since then, the Policy and Strategic Services Manager has been in 
attendance at Working Group meetings and Members are grateful for the 
assistance and support they have provided in the course of the investigations 
to date. In addition, Mr P Boothman, Independent Member of the Council’s 
Standards Committee and member of the public has addressed the Working 
Group and drawn attention to matters which he felt should be considered by 
Members. These views have largely been incorporated within the Working 
Group’s investigations and similarly, Members are grateful for the 
contributions that have been made in this respect. 

 
1.4 The purpose of this report is to present the findings of the study. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 As alluded to earlier, the study emerged following concerns raised by 

members of the public at the perceived weaknesses in the procedures 
employed by the Council during recent consultations. In addition, Members 
have received a number of adverse reactions from the public to decisions, 
which have been taken following public consultation exercises. Moreover, 
there is some evidence of public perception that the Council does not listen to 
or consider the views of local residents. The latter is suggested by a survey 
undertaken through District Wide in Janua
[...]
ultation and the 
compilation of additional information from organisations as to their 
aims and any implications of representation.  External organisations 
are requested also to provide an induction process for newly 
appointed members. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 The Cabinet are therefore invited to make their nominations where 

required to the organisations referred to in the schedule appended 
hereto. 

 
2.2 In the event that changes or new appointments are required to the 

District Council’s representation during the course of the year, the 
Chief Executive, after consultation with the Deputy Leader and Vice-
Chairman of the Cabinet, be authorised to nominate alternative 
representatives as necessary. 

 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
File held in the Administration Division of the Central Services Directorate. 
 
 
Contact Officer: Helen Taylor, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
    (01480) 388008 

Agenda Item 13

145



146

This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

  
 

REPRESENTATION ON ORGANISATIONS 2011/12 -  
Part 1 

 

PARTNERSHIPS Nominating/ 
Appointing Panel 

Approx No. of 
Meetings 
Per Annum 

Allowance Payable 
S – Subsistence 
T - Travelling 

Representative(s) 
2010/2011 

Representative(s) 
2011/2012 HDC Contact Officer 

Cambridgeshire Health, Well-Being 
& Supporting People Member 
Group 

Cabinet   Cllr A Hansard 
(Deputy:  
Cllr L M Simpson 

Cllr R J West Head of Environmental and 
Community Health 
� 388280  

Cambridgeshire Horizons Cabinet 6 S & T Cllr I C Bates Cllr I C Bates July 
meeting thereafter 
Councillor N J Guyatt 

PA to the Executive Leader � 
388002 / Managing Director 
(Communities, Partnerships and 
Projects)� 388301 

Cambridgeshire Older People's 
Partnership Board 

Cabinet 4 S & T Cllr R West No longer need to 
appoint. 

Head of Housing � 388240 
Cambridgeshire Stronger and Safer 
Strategic Board – to be reformed as 
County- wide Community Safety 
Partnership (group subject to 
review) 

Cabinet 3/4  Cl

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Civic Suite 0.1A 

Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 23 June 2011. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor N J Guyatt – Vice-Chairman in the 

Chair. 
   
  Councillors B S Chapman, B S Chapman, 

J A Gray, T V Rogers and T D Sanderson. 
   
 AN APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor J D 
Ablewhite. 

   
   
14. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 19th May 2011 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

15. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 No declarations were received. 

 
16. CONSULTATION ON PLANNING FOR TRAVELLERS SITES BY 

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT DEPARTMENT   
 
 By way of a report by the Head of Planning Services (a copy of which 

is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were invited to consider 
suggested responses to a series of questions posed in the 
Government’s Planning for Traveller Sites’ consultation paper. 
 
Members were advised that the Government intends to replace the 
existing traveller planning circular with a new short, light-touch, single 
Planning Policy Statement for traveller sites and introduce measures 
to ensure “fair treatment” of those in traveller and settled 
communities. 
 
In considering the deliberations reached by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being) on the consultation paper 
Executive Councillors have concurred with the Panel that 
sustainability would differ between travellers’ sites and other housing 
sites as travellers are a transient community. 
 
In discussing the means by which the Gypsy and Traveller Needs 
Assessment would be undertaken, Executive Councillors have been 
acquainted with the challenge faced by the Planning Authority to 
define and assess local need and the problems experienced in the 
past with the robust evidence based approach. 
 
Having noted that the Deputy Leader intended to personally respond 
to the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government on a 
number of related planning issues not covered by the consultation 



paper, the Cabinet 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report be noted and the Council’s 

response to the Government’s proposals endorsed. 
 

17. LOCAL ENTERPRISE  PARTNERSHIP - PROPOSED 
ENTERPRISE ZONE   

 
 With the assistance of a report by the Managing Director 

(Communications, Partnerships and Projects) (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) Members were advised that the 
Greater Cambridge – Greater Peterborough Local Enterprise 
Partnership (LEP) had selected the Alconbury Airfield site as their 
preferred option for an enterprise zone. 
 
In acknowledging the benefits of having an enterprise zone in the 
District, Members were reminded that the site would be competing 
alongside 32 other national LEPs all hoping to be awarded one of the 
10 zones being established by the Government.   
 
The Cabinet were advised that should the bid be successful then its 
delivery would be aided by the use of a Local Development Order for 
the site, this would incentivise development in a way that met a range 
of locally specific policy objectives. 
 
Finally having expressed their thanks to staff for their efforts in 
preparing the bid, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the contents of the report be noted and the selection 
of the Alconbury Airfield site as the preferred option for 
the Greater Cambridge, Greater Peterborough Local 
Enterprise Partnership area be supported; and 
 

(b) that the principle of preparing a Local Development Order 
for the site be supported and the Head of Planning 
Services requested to report back to a future meeting on 
the Order’s content. 

 
18. PRELIMINARY DRAFT COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 

CHARGING SCHEDULE   
 
 By way of a report by the Head of Planning Services (a copy of which 

is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet was invited to consider 
the contents of a proposed Preliminary Draft Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging Schedule. 
 
It was reported that the new scheme would put the Council in a more 
powerful position with regard to influencing where money from the CIL 
is spent.  However, it would bring with it additional responsibilities 
including the establishment of an appropriate policy outlining the 
charges to be imposed, the process to be employed and monitoring 
and accountability mechanisms to ensure sound governance 



arrangements.  The draft schedule had been discussed by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being) arising from 
which had been suggested that a “plain English” version of the 
scheme be made available on the Council’s website. 
 
In discussing the charging proposed, The Cabinet questioned the 
desirability of not charging for general industrial, storage and 
distribution. The Managing Director (Communities, Partnerships and 
Projects) advised Members that charges could only be set on the 
basis of viability and not policy and that the rates had been set after 
taking into account the viability of the business to pay the charge. 
 
Having noted the timetable for consultation with the public, parish and 
town councils and other interested bodies and in agreeing that the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being) be given 
the opportunity to review the comments received prior to the final 
documents approval by the Cabinet, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the preliminary draft Community Infrastructure 

Levy (CIL) Charging Schedule be approved for 
consultation purposes; and 

 
 (b) that the Head of Planning Services be authorised, after 

consultation with the Executive Councillor for Strategic 
Planning and Housing, to make any minor 
consequential amendment to the text and supporting 
documentation. 

 
19. HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY   
 
 Further to Minute No. 10/56 and by way of a report by the Head of 

Housing Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Cabinet considered the content of the draft Homelessness 
Strategy. 
 
In so doing, Members were reminded of the statutory requirement 
under the Homelessness Act, 2002 for local authorities to carry out a 
review of homelessness within their areas and to formulate and 
publish a homelessness strategy based on the results of that review. 
 
Having noted the main aims and objectives of the strategy, the 
inclusion of the financial resources to meet the action plan and the 
responses received to a consultation exercise on the document  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that full Council be recommended to endorse the 

Homelessness Strategy. 
 

20. SHARED HOME IMPROVEMENT AGENCY SERVICES   
 
 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Housing Services (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet 
considered a proposal to establish a shared Home Improvement 
Agency (HIA) Service with Cambridge City and South Cambridgeshire 



District Councils. 
 
Having considered the issues involved in managing the service, the 
scope for achieving efficiency savings and in noting that the report 
would be considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social 
Well-Being) on 5th July 2011, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the establishment of a Shared Home Improvement 

Agency with Cambridge City and South 
Cambridgeshire District Councils be approved in 
principle; 

 
 (b) that the Managing Director (Communities, Partnerships 

and Projects) be authorised, after consultation with the 
Executive Councillor for Resources and Customer 
Services and the Managing Director (Resources) to 
approve the establishment of the shared service; and 

 
 (c) that any comments received from the Scrutiny Panel 

(Social Well-Being) on the proposal be considered by 
the Executive Councillor for Resources and Customer 
Services. 

 
21. ONE LEISURE FINANCE   
 
 A report by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social and Economic 

Well-Being) was submitted (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) which summarised the initial findings of the One Leisure 
Working Group established by the Panels to review the financial 
performance of One Leisure and to make recommendations on the 
services’ future strategic direction. 
 
Members were advised that although the study was in its early 
stages, certain issues regarding the rising cost of IT network and 
helpdesk services had been highlighted as requiring further 
discussion.  Having acknowledged the various elements of the 
service provided by the IT division and its use in the day to day 
running of the leisure centres, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report be noted and the Executive 

Councillor for Organisational Development be requested to 
undertake a review of the Council’s IT costs, to include the 
basis upon which the IT Network Service is re-charged to 
users. 

 
22. USE OF CONSULTANTS   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Working Group appointed 

by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) to 
undertake a review and make recommendations on the Council’s use 
of consultants including the criteria used in their appointment.  A copy 
of the report is appended in the Minute Book. 
 



In considering the content of the report and recommendations 
proposing improvements to the Council’s current arrangements, the 
Cabinet defined the term consultant as being “someone who brings 
expertise into the organisation where it is lacking”. 
 
Having recognised that in some service areas the use of consultants 
was a necessity such as planning decision appeals, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Managing Director (Resources), after consultation 

with the Executive Leader, Deputy Leader and the Chairman 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being), 
be requested to oversee the implementation of the Panel’s 
recommendations where practicable, and to report back 
thereon to a future meeting. 

  
 

23. CONSULTATION PROCESSES   
 
 A report by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being) was 

submitted (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
summarised the findings of their study on the Council’ consultation 
and engagement policies, procedures and practices. 
 
The Cabinet were informed that the study had emerged following 
concerns raised by Members of the public over the perceived 
weaknesses in the procedures employed by the Council during recent 
consultation and in response to a number of adverse reactions from 
the public to decisions taken following public consultation exercises.  
In considering a series of recommendations for each area assessed, 
the Cabinet emphasised the need to consider them carefully given 
their potential impact on staff time and resources.  Having referred to 
the benefits of working with neighbouring authorities to build a 
consultation database of information, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 

that the contents of the report be noted and the Managing 
Director (Resources) requested to undertake investigations as 
to how the current consultation and engagement process 
could be improved and to report back thereon to the Cabinet 
and Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being). 

 
24. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT   
 
 The Cabinet received and noted a report by the Head of People, 

Performance and Partnerships (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) which reviewed the Council’s performance against the 
targets within the Corporate Plan.  The report which included data 
and narrative on the achievement against targets for each of the 
Council’s priority objectives had been considered also by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels whose comments were relayed to the 
Cabinet. 
 

25. SENIOR OFFICERS' PANEL - CABINET NOTIFICATION   
 



 Councillor N J Guyatt reported on the outcome of a review of the 
senior management structure undertaken by the Senior Officers’ 
Panel.  In view of the impending retirement of the Chief Executive on 
31st August 2011, the Panel had recommended that two new posts of 
Managing Director (Resources) and Managing Director 
(Communities, Partnerships and Projects) be established for a fixed 
period to March 2012, subject to a review of the progress of the new 
arrangements by the Executive Leader in October 2011..  Having 
been acquainted with the requirement of paragraph 4 (e) of the 
Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Cabinet confirmed that 
there was no material or well founded objection to the Panel’s 
proposals. 
 

26. REPRESENTATION ON ORGANISATIONS 2011/12   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by Head of Legal and Democratic 

Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) regarding 
the Council’s representation on a variety of 
organisations/partnerships, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that, with the exception of the following, nominations be 
made to the organisations as set out in the Appendix to 
the report now submitted: 

 
Councillor R West – Cambridgeshire’s Older 
People’s Partnership Board; 

 
Councillor P M D Godfrey – Recycling in 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Board; and 

 
 (b) that, in the event that changes are required by the 

Council’s representative in the course of the year, the 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services, after 
consultation with the Deputy Leader and Vice-
Chairman of the Cabinet be authorised to nominate 
alternative representatives as necessary. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


